adjustment decreases the interest deduction by $68,000 compared to the interest 2

deduction recognized by UGI Electric.  This increases state and federal income taxes 3

by $7,000 and $13,000, respectively.   4

Q. DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 5

A. Yes, it does. 6

OCA Statement No. 1 REVISED

______________________________________________________________________________

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300

Columbia, Maryland 21044

BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

v.

UGI Electric Utilities, Inc. - Electric
Division

)
)
)
)
)

Docket No. R-2021-3023618

SCHEDULES ACCOMPANYING THE
DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR.

ON BEHALF OF THE

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

May 3, 2021

Docket No. R-2021-3023618
Schedule LKM-1

Page 1 of 2
REVISED 05/06/2021

UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division

Summary of Operating Income
For the Rate Year Ending September 30, 2022

($ in Thousands)

Line
No. Description

Company
Amounts at

Present Rates OCA Adjustments
Amounts After

OCA Adjustments

Pro Forma
Change in
Revenues

Amounts After
Change in
Revenues

Operating Revenues
1 Customer & Distribution Revenue 34,215$   -$   34,215$   -$   34,215$
2 Revenue - Cost of Purchased Power 51,820   -   51,820   -   51,820
3 Other Revenue 1,030   -   1,030   -   1,030
4 Revenue Increase -   -   -   4,479   4,479
5 Total Operating Revenues 87,065$   -$   87,065$   4,479$   91,544$
6
7 Operating Revenue Deductions
8 Other Power Supply Expenses 41,179$   -$   41,179$   -$   41,179$
9 Operating & Maintenance Expense 28,515   (1,080)   27,435   70   27,505

10 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 7,114   (189)   6,925   -   6,925
11 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 5,929   (51)   5,878   281   6,159
12 Total Operating Revenue Deductions 82,737$   (1,320)$   81,417$   351$   81,768$
13
14 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 4,328   1,320   5,648   4,128   9,776
15
16 Income Taxes 56   403   459   1,193   1,652
17
18 Net Operating Income 4,272$   917$   5,189$   2,935$   8,125$
19
20 Rate Base 131,831$   128,555$   128,555$
21
22 Return On Rate Base 3.24% 4.04% 6.32%

Docket No. R-2021-3023618
Schedule LKM-1

Page 2 of 2
REVISED 05/06/2021

UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division

Summary of Revenue Increase at OCA Rate of Return
For the Rate Year Ending September 30, 2022

($ in Thousands)

Line
No. Description Amount Source

1 Adjusted Rate Base 128,555$   Schedule LKM-2, Page 2
2 Required Rate of Return 6.320%
3
4 Net Operating Income Required 8,125$
5 Net Operating Income at Present Rates 5,189   Schedule LKM-1, Page 1

[…]

class is 35 percent, and 29 percent for the General Service - 1 class.  As such, the 12

concept of gradualism does not appear to have been a significant consideration in UGI’s 13

proposed revenue distribution.  A summary of revenues by class at present and 14

proposed rates was previously provided in Table 1. 15

 DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION 16

OF THE REVENUE INCREASE IN THIS PROCEEDING? 17

A. No, I do not.  The Company’s proposed distribution is based on an ACCOSS that 18

includes deficiencies and cost misallocations which have previously been discussed, 19

and fails to provide for sufficient gradualism. 20

 WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDED REVENUE DISTRIBUTION IN THIS 21

PROCEEDING? 22

A. Table 6 summarizes my recommended revenue distribution for UGI’s claimed revenue 23

deficiency.  My recommendation is based on the results of my revised ACCOSS which 24

classifies upstream distribution costs as 100 percent demand-related. 25

Direct Testimony of Jerome D. Mierzwa  Page 21

Table 6. OCA Proposed Revenue Distribution

Based on 100 Percent Demand ACCOSS
($000)

Rate Class
Present
Revenue

Proposed
Revenue Increase Percent

Residential $23,519 $29,864 $6,345 27.0%
General Service – 1 2,033 2,321 289 14.2
General Service – 4 4,952 5,702 750 15.1
Large Power 5,184 6,509 1,325 25.6
Lighting 1,160 1,160 0 0.0

Total: $36,847 $45,556 $8,709 23.6%

 HOW DID YOU DEVELOP YOUR PROPOSED REVENUE 1

DISTRIBUTION? 2

Under my revised ACCOSS which classifies upstream distribution costs as 100 3

percent demand-related the Lighting class provides a rate of return at current rates 4

which is significantly in excess of the system average return.  Therefore, I have 5

proposed no increase for the Lighting class.  For the remaining rate classes, I have 6

proposed increases which move the return for each class to approximately 75 percent 7

of the system average return. Schedule JDM-3 provides additional information 8

concerning the revenue distribution for each class under this proposed revenue 9

distribution.   10

 WHAT DO YOU RECOMMEND WITH RESPECT TO THE 11

SCALE-BACK OF YOUR PROPOSED REVENUE DISTRIBUTION TO 12

REFLECT THE INCREASE ACTUALLY AUTHORIZED BY THE 13

COMMISSION IN THIS PROCEEDING? 14

A. In the event that UGI’s authorized increase is less than its requested increase, I 15

recommend a proportionate scale-back of the increase for each rate class. 16

Direct Testimony of Jerome D. Mierzwa  Page 22

 WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDED REVENUE DISTRIBUTION IN THIS 1

PROCEEDING IF THE COMMISSION DOES NOT ACCEPT YOUR 2

ACCOSS WHICH CLASSIFIES UPSTREAM DISTRIBUTION PLANT 100 3

PERCENT DEMAND-RELATED AND ADOPTS YOUR ALTERNATIVE 4

ACCOSS WHICH MODIFIES THE COMPANY’S ACCOSS TO REFLECT 5

THE PLCC OF THE MINIMUM SYSTEM? 6

A. Table 7 summarizes my recommended revenue distribution for UGI’s claimed revenue 7

deficiency based on the ACCOSS, which reflects the PLCC of the minimum system. 8

Table 7. OCA Proposed Revenue Distribution
Based on PLCC of Minimum System ACCOSS

($000)

Rate Class
Present
Revenue

Proposed
Revenue Increase Percent

Residential $23,519 $30,174 $6,655 28.3.0%
General Service – 1 2,033 2,411 379 18.6
General Service – 4 4,952 5,577 625 12.6
Large Power 5,184 6,234 1,050 20.3
Lighting 1,160 1,160 0 0.0

Total: $36,847 $45,556 $8,709 23.6%

 HOW DID YOU DEVELOP THIS ALTERNATIVE PROPOSED 9

REVENUE DISTRIBUTION? 10

A. Under my ACCOSS which accounts for the PLCC of the minimum system, the 11

Lighting class provides a rate of return at current rates which is significantly in excess 12

of the system average return.  Therefore, I have proposed no increase for the Lighting 13

class.  For the remaining rate classes, I have proposed increases which moves the return 14

for each class to approximately 75 percent of the system average return. 15

Schedule JDM-4 provides additional information concerning the revenue distribution 16

[…]

adjustment. The issue is whether ratepayers should bear the cost of obtaining benefits 12

that go to shareholders. I believe they should not and recommend the Commission 13

reject the Company’s claim. 14

Q. DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 15

A. Yes, it does. 16
310799

OCA Statement No. 1-SR

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300
Columbia, Maryland 21044

BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

v.

UGI Electric Utilities, Inc. - Electric
Division

)
)
)
)
)

Docket No. R-2021-3023618

SCHEDULES ACCOMPANYING THE
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR.

ON BEHALF OF THE

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

PUBLIC VERSION

June 10, 2021

______________________________________________________________________________

Docket No. R-2021-3023618
Surrebuttal Schedule LKM-1

Page 1 of 2

UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division

Summary of Operating Income
For the Rate Year Ending September 30, 2022

($ in Thousands)

Line
No. Description

Company
Amounts at

Present Rates OCA Adjustments
Amounts After

OCA Adjustments

Pro Forma
Change in
Revenues

Amounts After
Change in
Revenues

Operating Revenues
1 Customer & Distribution Revenue 34,216$   -$   34,216$   -$   34,216$
2 Revenue - Cost of Purchased Power 51,819   -   51,819   -   51,819
3 Other Revenue 1,079   -   1,079   -   1,079
4 Revenue Increase -   -   -   4,986   4,986
5 Total Operating Revenues 87,114$   -$   87,114$   4,986$   92,100$
6
7 Operating Revenue Deductions
8 Other Power Supply Expenses 41,603$   -$   41,603$   -$   41,603$
9 Operating & Maintenance Expense 28,485   (1,076)   27,409   78   27,487

10 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 7,128   (124)   7,004   -   7,004
11 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 5,909   (51)   5,858   313   6,171
12 Total Operating Revenue Deductions 83,125$   (1,251)$   81,874$   391$   82,265$
13
14 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 3,989   1,251   5,240   4,595   9,835
15
16 Income Taxes (10)   374   364   1,328   1,692
17
18 Net Operating Income 3,999$   877$   4,876$   3,267$   8,144$
19
20 Rate Base 132,394$   130,511$   130,511$
21
22 Return On Rate Base 3.02% 3.74% 6.24%

Docket No. R-2021-3023618
Surrebuttal Schedule LKM-1

Page 2 of 2

UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division

Summary of Revenue Increase at OCA Rate of Return
For the Rate Year Ending September 30, 2022

($ in Thousands)

Line
No. Description Amount Source

1 Adjusted Rate Base 130,511$   Schedule LKM-2, Page 2
2 Required Rate of Return 6.240%
3
4 Net Operating Income Required 8,144$
5 Net Operating Income at Present Rates 4,876   Schedule LKM-1, Page 1